

## EARNINGS RELEASE For The Full Year- 2024

### ALRAYAN BANK REPORTS A NET PROFIT OF QAR 1,507 MILLION FOR THEY YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

- Net Profit of QAR 1,507 million, an increase of +3.8% year on year
- Total Income net of finance expense reached QAR 8.48 billion, compared to QAR 7.29 billion last year
- Net financing assets closed at QAR 110.0 billion and Deposits at QAR 107.6 billion, up by 1.7 % and 16.1% respectively from last year
- Cost to Income (efficiency) ratio 27 %
- The Capital Adequacy ratio stood at 23.92%

#### Doha, January 23, 2025:

Masraf Al Rayan QPSC (“**AlRayan Bank**”) today released its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 with a Net Profit attributable to the equity holders of the bank of QAR 1,507 million. The results issued are subject to Qatar Central Bank’s approval and endorsement by shareholders at the Bank’s Annual General Assembly.

His Excellency Sheikh Mohammed Bin Hamad Bin Qassim Al Thani, Chairman of the Board stated:

*“In 2024, AlRayan Bank reached significant milestones, including the successful rebranding of our bank and the launch of our new mobile banking app, designed to offer an enhanced and seamless digital experience. These achievements align with our strategic vision to continuously improve banking services for our customers and drive long-term value for our shareholders. Our performance throughout the year demonstrates our ability to adapt, innovate, and deliver sustainable growth.”*

Commenting on the year-end financial performance, Fahad Bin Abdulla Al Khalifa, Group Chief Executive Officer said:

*“We have achieved a net profit of QAR 1,507 million in 2024, representing a 3.8% growth compared to last year. Our diversified revenue streams and disciplined cost management have enabled us to maintain a Cost to Income ratio of 27%, reflecting our operational efficiency, despite the ongoing investment in transformation and digitalization. Our Balance Sheet expanded by 4.2% supported by strong growth in Investments and Financing portfolio. As we move into 2025, we are focused on building on these successes to deliver greater value for all stakeholders”.*

## Key Financial Highlights

Balance Sheet - QAR billion	2024	2023	Change
Total Assets	171	164	4.2%
Financing assets	110	108	1.7%
Investments	44	39	13.3%
Deposits	108	93	16.1%
Total Shareholders' Equity	24.1	23.6	2.2%

Income Statement - QAR million	2024	2023	Change
Total income, net of finance expenses	8,481	7,286	16.4
Net operating profit	3,522	3,554	-0.9%
Operating expenses	954	909	4.9%
Net Impairment Charges	1,041	1,165	-10.6%
Net profit attributable to shareholders	1,507	1,452	3.8%
Earnings Per Share (QAR)	0.157	0.151	3.9%

Group ratios	2024	2023
<b>Efficiency (%)</b>		
Cost to Income	27.08%	25.58%
<b>Financing Quality</b>		
Non-Performing financing (QAR million)	6,253	6,425
NPF ratio (%)	5.45%	5.71%
<b>Capital Management (%)</b>		
Capital adequacy ratio (CAR)	23.92%	21.84%

## Cash Dividend

After reviewing the audited financials today, the Board was satisfied with the 2024 financial performance and has recommended (subject to QCB approval) to the Annual General Assembly the distribution of a cash dividend of 10% of the nominal share value, i.e. QAR 0.10 per share.

**-Ends-**

## بيان صحفي بالنتائج المالية لكامل العام ٢٠٢٤

### بنك الريان يُعلن عن تحقيق أرباح صافية بقيمة ١,٥٠٧ مليون ريال قطري للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤

- بلغ صافي الربح مبلغ ١,٥٠٧ مليون ريال قطري، مسجلاً ارتفاع ٣,٨٪ عن العام السابق
- ارتفع اجمالي الدخل إلى ٨,٤٨ مليار ريال قطري، بالمقارنة مع ٧,٢٩ مليار ريال قطري لعام ٢٠٢٣
- بلغ صافي أصول التمويل ١١٠,٠ مليار ريال، و مجموع ودائع العملاء ١٠٧,٦ مليار ريال بارتفاع ١,٧٪ و ١٦,١٪ على التوالي.
- نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل ٢٧٪
- معدل كفاية رأس المال ٢٣,٩٢٪

#### الدوحة، قطر، ٢٣ يناير 2025:

أعلن اليوم مصرف الريان ش.م.ع.ق ("بنك الريان")، عن نتائجه المالية المجمعة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر 2024، حيث قام بتحقيق أرباح صافية لصالح المساهمين بقيمة 1,507 مليون ريال قطري. ولا تزال الأرقام الواردة في هذا البيان بانتظار موافقة مصرف قطر المركزي عليها تمهيداً لعرضها على الجمعية العامة السنوية للمصادقة عليها.

تعليقاً على النتائج، قال سعادة الشيخ محمد بن حمد بن قاسم آل ثاني، رئيس مجلس الإدارة: "في عام ٢٠٢٤، حقق بنك الريان إنجازات مهمة، بما في ذلك تجديد الشعار والعلامة التجارية للبنك بنجاح وإطلاق تطبيقنا الجديد للخدمات المصرفية عبر الهاتف المحمول، المصمم لتقديم تجربة رقمية محسنة وسلسة. تتماشى هذه الإنجازات مع رؤيتنا الاستراتيجية لتحسين الخدمات المصرفية باستمرار لعملائنا وتحقيق قيمة طويلة الأجل لمساهميننا. إن أداءنا خلال العام يُظهر قدرتنا على التكيف والابتكار وتحقيق النمو المستدام."

من جهته، قال السيد فهد بن عبد الله آل خليفة، الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة: "حققنا صافي ربح قدره ١,٥٠٧ مليون ريال قطري في عام ٢٠٢٤، مما يمثل نمواً بنسبة ٣,٨٪ مقارنة بالعام الماضي. لقد مكّنتنا مصادر الإيرادات المتنوعة وإدارة التكاليف المنضبطة من الحفاظ على نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل عند ٢٧٪، مما يعكس كفاءتنا التشغيلية على الرغم من الاستثمار المستمر في التحول الرقمي. كما سجلت الميزانية العمومية نمواً بنسبة ٤,٢٪ بدعم من النمو القوي في محفظتي الاستثمار والتمويل. ومع انتقالنا إلى عام ٢٠٢٥، نركز على البناء على هذه النجاحات لتقديم قيمة أكبر لجميع الأطراف ذات العلاقة."

### أبرز الأرقام المالية:

الميزانية العمومية- مليار ريال قطري	٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤	نسبة التغيير
مجموع الموجودات	164	171	4.2%
ذمم الأنشطة التمويلية	108	110	1.7%
الاستثمارات	39	44	13.3%
ودائع العملاء	93	108	16.1%
مجموع حقوق المساهمين	23.6	24.1	2.2%

بيان الدخل – مليون ريال قطري	٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤	نسبة التغيير
اجمالي الإيرادات	7,286	8,481	16.4%
صافي الدخل التشغيلي	3,554	3,522	-0.9%
المصروفات التشغيلية	909	954	4.9%
صافي أعباء المخصصات	1,165	1,041	-10.6%
صافي الأرباح	1,452	1,507	3.8%
العائد على السهم (بالريال القطري)	0.151	0.157	3.9%

مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية للمجموعة	٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤
الكفاءة (%)		
معدل التكلفة إلى الدخل	٪٢٥,٥٨	٪٢٧,٠٨
جودة التمويلات		
التمويلات غير المنتظمة (مليون ريال قطري)	٦,٤٢٥	٦,٢٥٣
نسبة التمويلات غير المنتظمة (%)	٪٥,٧١	٪٥,٤٥
إدارة رأس المال (%)		
نسبة كفاية رأس المال	٪٢١,٨٤	٪٢٣,٩٢

### توزيعات الأرباح النقدية

بعد مراجعة البيانات المالية المدققة اليوم، أعرب مجلس الإدارة عن ارتياحه للأداء المالي للعام ٢٠٢٤، وأوصى الجمعية العمومية السنوية بتوزيع أرباح نقدية بنسبة ١٠٪ من القيمة الاسمية للسهم، أي بواقع ٠,١٠ ريال للسهم الواحد مع مراعاة الحصول على الموافقة المسبقة لمصرف قطر المركزي.

\*\*\*انتهى\*\*\*

